ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 25, 2006 {510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Drew Squyres

PG&E Envircnmental Affairs

4325 South Higuera Street

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Subject: Fuel Leak Case PGA&E Livermore Training Center, 7205 National
Drive, Livermore, CA —Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Squyres:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site and the including the document entitied “Groundwater Investigation Work Plan for
PGA&E’s Livermore Training Center,” dated April 18, 2006 and “Updated Site Plan,” provided by
electronic mail on April 21, 2006. The Work Plan proposes the collection of grab groundwater
samples from two soil borings to be located downgradient of the former USTs. ACEH generally
concurs with the proposed scope of work provided that the technical comments below are
addressed during the field investigation.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

JECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Boring Locations and Proposed Depth. The proposed locations, depths, and method
for collection of grab groundwater samples from the planned soil borings are acceptable.

1. Soil Samples, If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed during screening of
soil samples in the field, soil samples are to be submitted for laboratory analyses for all depth
intervals where the staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or
elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of
soil samples from this interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the
fuel hydrocarbon concentrations within this interval. In addition, one soil sample is to
collected from the capiliary fringe if staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed at
any depth interval within the soil boring. Please present the results in the Groundwater
Investigation Report requested below.

JECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following scheduie:

+ August 25, 2006 — Groundwater Investigation Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing reguirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up o date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
“ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Flease include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meaet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

SV

my ham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Jonathon G. Pforr
PG&E
1030 Detroit Avenue
Concord, CA 94518

Matt Katen, QIC 80201

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 Nerth Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Neil Doran

Secor

57 Lafayette, Circle, 2" Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




.~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 17, 2006 (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Drew Squyres

PG&E Environmental Affairs
4325 South Higuera Street
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Subject: Fuel Leak Case NO“G&E Livermore Training Center, 7205 National
Drive, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Squyres:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the reports entitled “Subsurface Investigation Report,” dated July 18,
2005 and “Groundwater Well Information, PG&E Livermore Training Center,” dated September
20, 2005. The “Groundwater Well Information,” summarizes the status of six monitoring wells
located on the perimeter of PG&E's Livermore Training Center. The report indicates that the
purpose of the six perimeter wells is unknown and that no records of groundwater sampling and
analysis could be located for the wells.

Based on ACEH review of the case file, we request that you submit a Work Plan by April 21,
2006 to address the technical comments below. Please address the following technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Water Quality Downgradient from Former Gasoline UST. A water sample collected from
the unleaded gasoline tank pit contained 7,500 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) and 2,200 pug/L of tert-butyl alcoho! (TBA). A site investigation conducted in
June 2005 by SECOR advanced three soil borings outside the former UST excavation to
evaluate whether the elevated concentrations of fuel oxygenates detected in the water
sample from the tank pit were representative of groundwater quality. Groundwater samples
were obtained from two of the three borings (B-1 and B-3). Boring B-1 was located east
{upgradient) of the former tank pit and Boring B-3 was located west of the former diesel UST.
Boring B-2 was stopped at a depth of 24 feet due to refusal without encountering
groundwater.

The regional hydraulic gradient is to the northwest in the area of the site.  Review of the
“Sampling Report for Fuel Tank Removals, PG&E Training Center,” dated December 12,
2003 indicates that the former gasoline UST was in the northern half of the tank pit and that
the water sample that contained elevated concentrations of fuel oxygenates was collected in
the northwestern portion of the tank pit. Therefore, no groundwater samples have been
collected in the immaediate vicinity of or downgradient (northwest) of the former gasoline UST.
We request that you present plans to collect a groundwater sample directly downgradient of
the former gasoline UST in the Work Plan requested below.

3
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2. Unknown Perimeter Wells. Prior to decommissioning the six perimeter monitoring wells,
groundwater samples should be collected and analyzed. Please propose laboratory analyses
for the groundwater samples based on the types of activities and chemicals used or
potentially released at the PG&E Training Center. Present the plans for sampling and
analysis in the Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technicai reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {(Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

s April 21, 2006 — Work Plan
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296,10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information reguests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission. of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Enviranmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. in September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells,. and other data to the Geofracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
*| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legaily authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
waork plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal o be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meef this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that délays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) {o reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

mkham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: AGEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
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cc: Jonathon G. Pforr
PG&E
1030 Detroit Avenue
Concord, CA 94518

Matt Katen, QIC 80201

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
- Livermore, CA 94551

Neil Doran

Secor

57 Lafayette, Circle, 2™ Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fite




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harkor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 3, 2005 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Jonathon G. Pforr
PGS&E

1030 Detroit Avenue
Concord, CA 94518

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. M
Drive, Livermore, CA ’

; “PG&E Livermore Training Center, 7205 National

Dear Mr. Pforr:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has received the report entitied “Subsurface
Investigation Report, PG&E Livermore Training Center,” dated July 18, 2005 prepared on behalf
of PG&E by Secor. The report summarizes the results from soil and water samples collected on
June 3, 2005 from three boring locations in the vicinity of one former gasoline and one former
diesel underground storage tank {JST) at the above referenced facility. In correspondence dated
June 28, 2005, ACEH requested a Work Plan for a site investigation in the area of the former
USTs. The June 2005 investigation, which was conducted without a formal Work Plan, meets the
requirements for an initial investigation of the site. Therefore, 2 Work Plan for additional site
characterization is not required at this time.

Based on information provided by the Zone 7 Water Agency, monitoring wells are located at the
Livermore Training Center in the area of the former USTs. Please submit the following
information on these monitoring wells:

» Status of the wells, whether active or destroyed. Please provide dates on when the wells
were installed and destroyed. :

* Purpose of the monitoring wells.

= Map showing the location of the wells in relation to the former USTs.

s Information on the depth and construction of the monitoring wells.

*= Analytical data for samples collected from the wells.

*  Summary of water level information.

¢ Boring logs.

We request that the above information be submitted by September 19, 2005.
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PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
hecoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

GEOTRACKER EDF SUBMITTALS

Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data,
including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the
LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the
internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to
collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory
agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude to sub-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system
via the internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary
reports is also required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please upload all analytical data
(collected on or after September 1, 2001), fo the SWRCB's GeoTracker database website in
accordance with the above-cited regulation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Ada )y onn

ry Yickham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Colieen Winay, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Neil Doran

Secor

57 Lafayette, Circle, 2™ Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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: Pacific Gas and Electric Compan

Corporate Real Estate Department, Building Design and Project Services

Gary Pforr 1030 Detroit Avenue, Concord, CA 94518

Office: 925-674-6707 Fax: 925-674-6543
Cell: 925-586-7901 Email: gjp5@pge.com
July 26, 2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services Division of Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

t
Re: Your Letter Dated 6/28/205 pertaining to Alameda County Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002604

2003 UST Removal at PG&E’s Livermore Training Center, 7205 National Drive, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. Wickham:
The following statement is provided as requested in your letter of June 28, 2005:
In accordance with section 26297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, |, Jonathon
G. Pforr, certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their
maiting address for the PG&E Livermore Training Center, 7205 National Drive, Livermore, CA:
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177
PG&E is the sole landowner for the Livermore Training Center.

in the event you need more information, please contact me at (925) 674-6707.

Sincerely,

S

Gary Pforr
Project Manager

ce: Drew Sauyres, Environmental Affairs Dept., PG&E
Keren Guedmin, Corporate Real Estate Department, PG&E



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

June 28, 2005 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Jonathon G. Pforr
PGAE

1030 Detroit Avenue
Concord, CA 94518

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.iR 604, PGAE Livermore Training Genter, 7205 National

Drive, Livermore, CA — Request
Dear Mr. Pforr:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the report
“Sampling Report for Fuel Tank Removals,” dated December 12, 2003 prepared on behalf of
PGA&E by geo-logic. The report summarizes the resuits from soil and water samples collected on
December 3 and 4, 2003 during the removal of one gasoline and one diesel underground storage
tank (UST) at the above referenced facility. Four soil samples were collected from native soif in
the sidewalls of the UST excavations at a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade. Total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) were not detected in the soil samples. Two
water samples were collected from each of the two UST excavations. TPH as gasoline and
BTEX were not detected in the two water samples. TPH as diesel was detected at a
concentration of 300 micrograms per liter {WL) in one water sample from the diesel tank
excavation. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 7,500 micrograms per liter (p/L) and t-butyl
alcohol {TBA) was detected at a concentration of 2,200 L in the water sample from the gasoline
UST excavation.

Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department referred this case to ACEH on January 8, 2004. Based
on the concentrations of MTBE and TBA detected in water at the site, an investigation is required
to assess the extent of contamination beneath your site. We recommend that your investigation
incorporate expedited site assessment techniques. Therefore, we recommend that you utitize
direct push technology to collect soil samples and depth-discrete groundwater samples prior to
the installation of groundwater monitoring wells. Sampling locations should be located to assess
the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Other options for additional investigation may
he appropriate to define contamination at your site.

Please submit a work plan detailing your proposal to define the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination by September 28, 2005. This report is being requested pursuant
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authorlty under Section 13267 of
the California Water Code.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

s September 30, 2005 — Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
26296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary rasponsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure without assurance that this nofification requirement has been met. Additicnally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of
all record fee title holders to the site.

At this time, we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all record fee title owners of the
site by July 28, 2005, which states, at a minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following Is a complete list of

current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
-OR-

B. In accordance with section 25237.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that | am the sole landowner for the above
site. '

{(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee titie to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure;

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in
25297.15(a} of the Health and Safety Code has been meat,

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to
the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure.
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Your written certification to ACEH {Item 2 above) must state, at a minimum, the failowing:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety Code, |,
(name_of primary responsible party), cerify that | have notified all responsible

landowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s)):

___ cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)

____request for case closure :

___ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-0OR-
B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety

Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that | am the sole landawner
for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners, If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

ry Wigkham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



m Pacific Gas and Eleciric Compan

Corporate Real Estate Department

Gary Pforr, Project Manager, Building Design and Project Services
1030 Detroit Avenue, Concord, CA 94518

Office: 925-674-6707 Pager: 925-509-5023
Cell: 925-586-7901 Fax: 925-674-6565
Email: gip5@pge.com I
Tuesday, January 20, 2004 . , é"w'-”fm;.

4# 5
Alameda County Environmental Health Department L Ve )
Local Oversight Program <‘<~:@, ”

1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
Telephone (510) 567-6700

Attn: Donna L. Drogos, Program Manager

Re: Removal and Closure of Unieaded and Diesel Fuel
at PG&E’s Livermore Learning Center, 7205 National Drive, Livermore, CA 94550

At the request of Paul Smith of the Pleasanton-Livermore Fire Department, | am forwarding to you the

Geologist's Sampling Report for the referenced project. In addition, for your reference, copies of the following

documents are enclosed:

1. Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form with accompanying cover letter from Paul Smith.

2. Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) Contamination Site Report (as submitted to Paul
Smith at Pleasanton-Livermore Fire Department.

3. Waste Materials Disposition statement copies of related manifests.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i

Jonathon G. Pforr

Enclosures




. Livermore - Pleasanton

Fire Department |

J anuary 8, 2004

Mr. J. Gary Pforr

Project Manager, Building And Land Services
PG&E

1030 Detroit Ave.

Concord, CA 94518

Re: Case Referral of Underground Storage Tank Closure/ Request for additional information regarding
the PG&E Livermore Training Center, 7205 National Dr., Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mzr. Pforr:

I have reviewed the preliminary analytical data that you recently submitted, collected on December 4, 2003,
during removal of one 3000-gallon gasoline and one 3000-diesel tank at the above site. Results of the
soil/ground water sampling at this site indicate that additional work is or may be needed with respect to these
former underground tanks. I am referring this case to the Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (ACEHD/LOP). Please submit final copies of the tank closure report to my office and
to ACEHD/LOP. Attached is a copy of the transfer form from Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD)
to ACEHD/LOP.

Also based on a water sample collected from the tank excavation indicating 7,000 ppb MTBE you are required
to submit an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Contamination Site Report (ULR), sent to you
under separate cover, following our phone conversation yesterday. Please complete this form and mail back to
my office at your earliest convenience. A contact person and mailing address for ACEHD/LOP is:

Donna L. Drogos, Program Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Local Oversight Program

1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please feel free to contact me at (925) 454-2339.

Sincerely,

Dot . fine
Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Inspector

c: Donna L. Drogos, Program Manager, Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight
Program, 1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502

3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Administration & Suppression CM.3.11 P8 Fileveniton Buredwion
(925) 454-2361 (925) 484-353511/8/2004
Fax 249-2397 Fax 454-2367
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LIVERMORE - PLEASANTON FIRE bEPARTMENT‘ FER 1 =
- 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 -

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form ST
Referral To:
Date . NP T _
By {name) Coan M Son | Phone _ [ (5257 154-0339
| Agency - | Alameda County Environmentat Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 94502
Attention Donna L. Drogos, LOP/TOXICS Program Manager
Transferred as: | DILOP JToxics '
Level of Update | [ distribution list [] all meetings [] all site visits [] closure sign off L] all the
requested: above ZI tmwgmwdzmu J-Qm\ Leg = B.p
Site Information:
[ Site Name U6 T loncning Conli
Site Address 2008 Nallomad? Dr LN eseert A
Site Phone - LA ] (o TH— o AR va Jand oy, £ C Fnu ‘T“f alat
Site ContractorlConsultant {if available) :
Site DBA (et

Site Conditions:

tiatin@vent 4 : | | Work on system
If UST(s) removed: # removed: A Date removed: '-113’1]6:‘2 . ,
Contents: [>d.gasoline Pefdiesel | | wasteoil’ | heatingoil ] solvents
' Dkerosene  [[] stoddard solvent [ other (specify) :

Observations of system (holes, leaks)? [ lyes - [7INo
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water dlscoloratlon)? [ves BINo

_‘Unauthonz d Rel r . - By [INo

Detectable conoentratlons of soil and/or groundwater contamlnation‘?
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminant (specify) b Concentration 9.1 ppm
| o Highest Concentration Detected in Water :

CoMnfnt (specify) = Concentration 7{% ppb

Future intended use if known? [dyes [INo
If Yes, specify 2200 gabh - Y- bg’m nleshel '
- If available, attach pertinent reports

2L AR LS Wiy (oaj¥ lﬂa «\;Y C@nj(g_(ﬁr Y(T E, "\D/ﬂ‘{’.«r’\
o) il ahest Yy ot oKy Tn b

cc: Colleen Winey, Zone 7

CM.3.11.2 ST Case Referral Form
Rev. Date: 1/8/2004
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Corporate Real Estats Dapariment

N Building Design and Frojgct Services Group
1030 Detroit Avenue
Concord, CA 04518
Tel, (925) 674-6707; Fax: (925) 674-8565
QCell (926) 586-7901 Pager: (925) 500-7901

Pacific Gas and

Electric Company

Fax

To:  Donna Drogos, Alameda County ACEH /LOP From: Gary Pforr, PGRE
Fax: (510) 337~ 9335 _ Pages: B  including ihis one
Phone: (510) 567-6721 : Dale: Wednesday, January 07, 2004

Re:  UST Remavals at PG&E’s Livenmors Training Center, 7205 National Drive, Livermore

Attached is a condensed faxed copy of the geclogists report for tank remaoval work recently performed at the
referenced facility,. Because MTBE showed up in water samples collected from the excavation, Paul Smith of
Pleasanton-Livermore Firs Depariment requested that | forward a copy to you. As soon as 1 receive a clean
original, I't forward you a copy by mail. Please c¢all me if you have any questions.

Gary Piorr

Project Manager

Building Design and Project Services
PG&E Corporate Real Estate Dept.
Office: (925) 674-6707

Pager: {925) 509-5023

Cell: (925) 586-7901

NOTE : U RAVTHORIZED PELERSE TOeM \3 BEING SNBRMNLCTTED YO
CLERS RN DM — L.NEKZ.MDEE FeE DRPT. ! I;P

N
= y | ( /&“s




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY ;

EMERGENCY REPORT BEEN FLED 7 SERVICES ‘FOR LOCAL'AGENCY USE ONL
[ ves Ho Ol ves T no
REPORT DATE CASEs

O+ O T {44 | W

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGN

s | Jonarvion & - PFoRR, (§25) (é'If\-(é'!D'} aﬂmk—

@ AEPAESENTING K] oWNEROPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NA
§ ] rocaLageney [ ] oTHER Proec GRS AMD < Gomerny
& | ADDRESS

1IC2C DEWRCAT ANE sraeey COPMCORD oy A e QYABAS

| NAME CONTACT PERSON FHONE

22| Pt AREA Eavieon Socinugf Jowiom | TONY  Jhco® (425) 14 ~4525 |

£ %| apoRess

%m 103C PETRO MAENOE conNCa2D (al-N QAT g

STREET [iad STATE 20
FAGHLITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHOMNE
z PogfE LIVERMNORE TRAMIMNG CENTER | €0 OPEZ (G25)oc 62524
§ ADDRESS X
S | T20% NATIONAL TEn & LWERMoRE ALANERR A4 5SC
% | cROSS STREET '
BRISA STREET (EAST OF YASCE ROAD) ,

g LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

0l PLEASANTEN - LWERMORE FIRE DEST| PAJL. SAALTH (32654 -2339

z E: REGICNAL BOARD PHONE _

¥ RESCN 22- TAN TRANCGSC O BAY -OMLAD STENEM  w (Bin) 2T 230\

PR NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

')

g@ MTRE (1M WATER) 1,5c0 PPR 54 unknown

58

2z @ .

27 TRA (OmWAERD) 2,200 PP3 UNKNOWN
¥ | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ]  NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% 1024 €y 4 o/ O 432, [ TamrEst TANK REMOVAL (] omer
Z | oaTe DiscHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

% i Lo B umnown [ memove coNTENTS 5] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ IrePaR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ] REPAIR TANK [] CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLAGE ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
2) B] ves {_] w0 FYESDATE i | 7 Oul . ovlg v [)sepacevank [ ] omHen
& | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
28 [ tamcieax BX] unknown [C] overrar 1 RUPTUREFAILURE ] spuL
-

g8 [ PPING LEAK [] otHeR [} cornosion ) umnown {1 otHeR

14 | CHECK ONE ONLY

3F UNDETERMINED [} SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | ORINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY
EE NO ACTIGN TAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
E.E [] LEAXBENGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGAESS
w .
° 7] remeDuTiON PLAN [[] CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY] [] CcLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIKTE ACTION(S) [} excaAvaATE & DISPOSE (ED) [C] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [C] ENMANCED BIO DEGRADATION {iT)

% § ] carsnE o [T excavate s TREAT €D [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GTy {__| REPLACE SUPPLY (RS}

w .

é 9 [} CoNTANMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ] Mo ACTION AEQUIRED (NA) [ 1 TREATMENT AT HODKUP {HU) [] venrson s

(] vacuuM EXTRACT vE} ) omeron He BEMEDIAL ATION WS BEEN TAKEN | T DATE .
VINETE. FOUMD U BICAMATICN 195 TROuGHt TG BE PRIMARILY M’PP&_D TISCARARECE TROM A
w | WATER. LINE THAT WAS Raodord TUIRRG Sycavatico™ WORK, A SMALL AMMDUNT OF
2 | RANEALL. RPUNOEE CCcuf®MNG TURNG TANMW PEMOVA L A-SS ATDED TO THWE WATER.
g REFEZ TO GEOQ~L0GUC SMAADLRG PEPeRl BATED 112 {2063 FOIZL A SSNMNMARY
SF VST BEMOVAL AND SAMPUNG ACTIRWATIES AOMGE WITH At ANALYTICA L SUMMARY.

HEC OF (899
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1/07/2004

City of Livermore
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
1052 S. Livermore Ave.

Livermore, CA 94550

Attn: Mr. Paul Smith

Re: PG&E Training Center, Fuel Tank Removal
7205 National Ave., Livermora

Dear Sir,

Enclosed for your review is the Sampling Report for the UST removal at 7205
National Drive. This report was prepared for us by Joel Gregor of Geo-Logic. A copy has
also been sent to Gary Pforr of PG&E.

Sincerely,

Trom Beroso Nestprlicac

Robert S. Corsun



